

CASE NOS. 05-17257, 05-17344, 06-15093

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN CAREY; et al.,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California
(District Court No. CV-05-00017-LKK)**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF MADISON-JEFFERSON SOCIETY,
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Shawn C. Mills

Paul S. Sanford (Counsel of Record)

Madison-Jefferson Society

6113 Jason Court

Aptos, California 95003

E-mail: Madison-Jefferson@hotmail.com

Phone: (831) 588-0528

Fax: (831) 476-7800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	iv
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY.....	v
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Historical examples of public invocation of Jesus and Protestantism are as strong as historical examples of public invocation of God.....	1
II. If historical examples of public invocation of God provide constitutional justification of the Elk Grove policy, then the similar historical record for invocation of Jesus and Protestantism would justify inclusion of “under Jesus” and “under Protestantism” in the Pledge.....	8
III. Historical examples of public invocation of God are neither determinative nor relevant in deciding whether the Elk Grove policy violates the Establishment Clause.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U. S. 1 (2004).....	1, 2, 3, 9, 11
<i>Van Orden vs. Perry</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005)	2, 10, 11, 12

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST, Article VII.....	3
DELAWARE CONST, Article 22, adopted in 1776, http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/states/de02.htm	4
GEORGIA CONST, Article VI, adopted in 1777, http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/states/ga02.htm	8
NEW JERSEY CONST, Section XIX, adopted in 1776, http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/states/nj15.htm	7
NORTH CAROLINA CONST, Section XXXII, adopted in 1776, http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/states/nc07.htm	7
SOUTH CAROLINA CONST, Section XXXVIII, adopted in 1776, http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/states/sc02.htm	7
VERMONT CONST, Chapter I, Section III, adopted in 1777, http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/states/vt01.htm	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Articles of Confederation of the United Colonies of New England (1643) http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/art1613.htm	4
President James Buchanan, Inaugural Address (1857) http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/presiden/inaug/buchanan.htm	5
“Eisenhower Joins in a Breakfast Prayer Meeting” <i>New York Times</i> , February 5, 1954, p. A-10	5
President William Henry Harrison, Inaugural Address (1841) http://www.law.ou.edu/ushistory/harrison.shtml	5
James Madison, Section 3 of A Memorial and Remonstrance, June 20, 1785.....	1
Resolutions of the Continental Congress of October 19, 1765 http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/resolu65.htm	6
Virginia Declaration of Rights, Section XVI (1776) http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/states/virginia.htm	4
George Washington, Papers of, 131: Presidential Series (W. Abbot & D. Twohig eds. 1993).....	4
100 <i>CONG. REC.</i> 8617 (1954).....	6
